

No. 22-835

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY HESTER,

on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW GENTRY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ADAM B. ABELSON
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
100 East Pratt St., Ste. 2440
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 332-0444
aabelson@zuckerman.com

DEBORAH ENIX-ROSS
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark St., 17th Fl.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
amicusbriefs@americanbar.org

DAVID A. REISER
CASEY TROMBLEY-SHAPIRO
JONAS
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M St., NW, Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 778-1800
dreiser@zuckerman.com
cjonas@zuckerman.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities	ii
Interests Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument.....	3
The Use Of Unaffordable Money Bail To Detain Without Showing A Compelling Interest Warrants Review	6
A. The ABA Has Long Opposed Money Bail That Results In <i>De Facto</i> Detention For Those Unable To Pay, Consistent With This Court’s Jurisprudence.	7
B. Cullman County’s <i>De Facto</i> Detention Of Indigent Persons Is Not Justifiable.....	12
1. No Legitimate And Compelling Government Interest Supports Detaining Only Those Who Cannot Afford Bail.....	12
2. Cullman County Detains Indigent Defendants Without Requiring An Individualized Showing That Detention Is Warranted And Without Other Necessary Safeguards.....	16
C. <i>De Facto</i> Detention Of Indigent Defendants Without Demonstrating A Compelling Interest, And Contrary To ABA Standards, Seriously Harms Detainees, Their Families, And The Legitimacy Of The Criminal Justice Process.....	19
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	21
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	8
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	7
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	11
<i>Hudson v. Parker</i> , 156 U.S. 277 (1895)	5
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	5, 8, 13
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	11
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	3, 5, 6, 7, 18, 19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	7
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	7

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(1)(B)(i)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(2).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3142(e).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3142(e)(1).....	9

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION RESOLUTIONS AND STANDARDS

<i>American Bar Association, Criminal Justice Standards</i> , https://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/standards/	2
<i>ABA Project on Standards for Criminal Justice: Standards Relating to Pretrial Release – Approved Draft, 1968</i> (1st ed. 1968).....	10, 11
<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice</i> (2d ed. 1980, rev. 1986)	
Std. 10-1.3(c).....	11
Std. 10-5.4(a)	11
<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pretrial Release</i> (3d ed. 2007)	
Std. 10-1.4(c).....	7
Std. 10-1.4(d)	8
Std. 10-1.4(e)	7
Std. 10-5.2(a)	10
Std. 10-5.3(a)	6, 7
Std. 10-5.3(b)	8, 9
Std. 10-5.3(e)	8, 9, 10

Std. 10-5.8.....	9
Std. 10-5.8(a)	16
Std. 10-5.10(a)	18
Std. 10-5.10(f)	10
Std. 10-5.10(g)(ii).....	18
American Bar Association, <i>Criminal Justice</i> <i>Standards: Prosecution Function</i> (4th ed. 2017)	
Std. 3-5.2(a)	10
Std. 3-5.2(b)	4, 9
American Bar Association Resolution 112C (2017)	
	4, 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

George J. Alexander et al., <i>A Study of the</i> <i>Administration of Bail in New York City</i> , 106 U. Pa. L. Rev. 693 (1958).....	19-20
Brief for the ABA as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>United</i> <i>States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	5, 17
Robert C. Boruchowitz et al., Nat'l Ass'n of Crim. Def. Lawyers, <i>Minor Crimes, Massive</i> <i>Waste: The Terrible Toll of America's Broken</i> <i>Misdemeanor Courts</i> (2009)	22-23
Warren E. Burger, <i>Introduction: The ABA</i> <i>Standards for Criminal Justice</i> , 12 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 251 (1974).	2
E. Ann Carson, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bur. of Justice Stats., <i>Mortality in Local Jails</i> , <i>2000-2019 – Statistical Tables</i> (2021).....	20

Brice Cooke et al., <i>Using Behavioral Science to Improve Criminal Justice Outcomes: Preventing Failures to Appear in Court</i> (2018)	14
Crim. Justice Pol’y Program at Harvard L. Sch., <i>Moving Beyond Money: A Primer on Bail Reform</i> (2016).....	22
Léon Digard & Elizabeth Swavola, Vera Inst. of Justice, <i>Justice Denied: The Harmful and Lasting Effects of Pretrial Detention</i> (2019)	15
Will Dobbie & Crystal Yang, <i>The Economic Costs of Pretrial Detention</i> , Brookings Papers on Econ. Activity (2021).....	21
Will Dobbie et al., <i>The Effects of Pretrial Detention on Conviction, Future Crime, and Employment: Evidence from Randomly Assigned Judges</i> , 108 Am. Econ. Rev. 201 (2018)	21
Jennifer Elek et al., Pretrial Justice Ctr. for Courts, <i>Use of Court Date Reminder Notices to Improve Court Appearance Rates</i> (2017)	14
Kimberly Kessler Ferzan, <i>The Trouble with Time Served</i> , Faculty Scholarship at Penn Law 2831 (Jan. 31, 2022)	21
Caleb Foote, <i>The Coming Constitutional Crisis in Bail: II</i> , 113 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1125 (1965)	22
Daniel J. Freed & Patricia M. Wald, <i>Bail in the United States: 1964</i> (1964)	6, 14

Paul Heaton et al., <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 711 (2017)	15-16
Kenneth J. Hodson, <i>The American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice: Their Development, Evolution and Future</i> , 59 Denv. L.J. 3 (1981)	2
Alexander M. Holsinger & Kristi Holsinger, <i>Analyzing Bond Supervision Survey Data: The Effects of Pretrial Detention on Self-Reported Outcomes</i> , 82 Fed. Probation 39 (2018)	20
Alexander M. Holsinger, Crime & Justice Inst., <i>Exploring the Relationship Between Time in Pretrial Detention and Four Outcomes</i> (2016).....	14
Michael R. Jones, Pretrial Justice Inst., <i>Unsecured Bonds: The As Effective and Most Efficient Pretrial Release Option</i> (Oct. 2013).....	14
Catherine S. Kimbrell & David B. Wilson, George Mason Univ., Dep't of Criminology, L. & Soc'y, <i>Money Bond Process Experiences and Perceptions</i> (2016)	19, 20
Barbara Krauth & Karin Stayton, U.S. Dep't. of Justice, <i>Fees Paid by Jail Inmates: Fee Categories, Revenues, and Management Perspectives in a Sample of U.S. Jails</i> (Dec. 18, 2005).....	21

Emily Leslie & Nolan Pope, <i>The Unintended Impact of Pretrial Detention on Case Outcomes: Evidence from New York City Arraignments</i> , 60 J. L. & Econ. 529 (2017)	15, 22
Christopher T. Lowenkamp & Marie VanNostrand, Laura & John Arnold Found., <i>Exploring the Impact of Supervision on Pretrial Outcomes</i> (2013).....	14
Christopher T. Lowenkamp et al., <i>The Hidden Costs of Pretrial Detention</i> , Laura & John Arnold Found., (2013).....	14, 15
Christopher T. Lowenkamp, Arnold Ventures, <i>The Hidden Costs of Pretrial Detention Revisited</i> (2022)	15
Martin Marcus, <i>The Making of the ABA Criminal Justice Standards: Forty Years of Excellence</i> , 23 Crim. Justice 10 (2009).....	2
John Mathews II & Felipe Curiel, American Bar Association, <i>Criminal Justice Debt Problems</i> (2019)	15, 19
James C. Neubaum & Anita S. West, Denver Research Inst., <i>Jail Overcrowding and Pretrial Detention: An Evaluation of Program Alternatives</i> (1982)	14
Mary Phillips, N.Y.C. Crim. Justice Agency, Inc., <i>A Decade of Bail Research in New York City</i> (2012).....	23

Prison Pol’y Initiative, <i>Summary of research studies related to racial disparities in pretrial detention</i> (Oct. 9, 2019)	22
Anne Rankin, <i>The Effect of Pretrial Detention</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 641 (1964).....	22
Megan T. Stevenson, <i>Distortion of Justice: How the Inability to Pay Bail Affects Case Outcomes</i> , 34 J. L., Econ., & Org. 511 (2018)	15, 22
Wayne H. Thomas, Jr., <i>Bail Reform in America</i> (1976).....	14
Paul B. Wice, <i>Freedom for Sale: A National Study of Pretrial Release</i> (1974).....	14
Samuel R. Wiseman, <i>Pretrial Detention and the Right to Be Monitored</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 1344 (2014).....	20
Zhen Zeng, U.S Dep’t of Justice, Bur. of Justice Stats., <i>Jail Inmates in 2021—Statistical Tables</i> (2022).....	19
